between the proposed issue of the new securities and the completion of the issue. Accordingly,
no mandatory general offer under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code will be required to be made by
CRH Phoenix for all the issued Shares other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by
the Seller and parties acting in concert with it as a result of the Company allotting and issuing the
Consideration Shares.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that as all the Conditions under the Sale and Purchase Agreement
have been fulfilled, Completion took place on October 31, 2016 and an aggregate of 462,913,516
Consideration Shares have been duly allotted and issued to CRH Phoenix. Accordingly,
immediately after Completion, there are 1,296,676,516 Shares in issue and Ample Mighty Limited
has become an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Set out below is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after Completion and the issue and allotment of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately
after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Seller (through CRH Phoenix) 0 0% 462,913,516 35.70%
Ms. Xu Jie and parties acting
 in concert with her1 208,860,000 25.05% 208,860,000 16.11%
Mr. Liang Hongze2 26,860,912 3.22% 26,860,912 2.07%
Mr. Jiang Tianfan3 10,551,648 1.27% 10,551,648 0.82%
Other Directors4 6,677,580 0.80% 6,677,580 0.51%
Public Shareholders 580,812,860 69.66% 580,812,860 44.79%

Total 833,763,000 100.00% 1,296,676,516 100.00%

Notes:

1. Including Ms. Xu Jie, who is an executive Director and the chairman of the Company and was interested in
13,868,000 Shares, Ms. Xu Xiaojie, who is the daughter of Ms. Xu Jie and was interested in 13,590,640 Shares,
and Speed Key Limited, which is wholly owned by Xu Baorui, the father of Xu Jie, and was interested in
181,401,360 Shares.

2. Mr. Liang Hongze is an executive Director and the chief executive officer of the Company. 26,705,912 of these
Shares were held through a wholly-owned company of Mr. Liang Hongze, Xin Yue Development Limited, and
155,000 of these Shares were held by Mr. Liang Hongze personally.